

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
NORTHERN DIVISION
No. 2:24-CV-00013-BO-RJ

ROBERT D. WHITE,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY; et al.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 I. The Clean Water Act 4

 II. Decades of unlawful wetlands regulation 4

 III. Certiorari is granted in *Sackett* but the Agencies persist with yet another broad rule 7

 IV. The Supreme Court unanimously rebukes the Agencies in *Sackett* 7

 V. The Amended Rule 8

STANDING 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Mr. White is likely to prevail on the merits 11

 A. The “adjacent wetlands” provisions of the Amended Rule disregard *Sackett* 12

 1. The Amended Rule unlawfully omits *Sackett*’s “indistinguishability” requirement for wetlands authority 12

 2. The portions of the 2023 Rule’s preamble pertaining to the so-called “relatively permanent” test show the Agencies’ disregard for *Sackett* 13

 3. The Amended Rule is inconsistent with the *Rapanos* plurality 15

 B. The Agencies’ interpretation of “navigable waters” must be rejected pursuant to the federalism clear statement canon 16

 C. The Agencies’ interpretation of “navigable waters” must be rejected because it raises additional constitutional problems 18

 II. Mr. White will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction 20

 III. The balance of equities and public interest both favor an injunction 25

 IV. No security bond should be required 26

CONCLUSION.....27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935).....18

Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.,
675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)26

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....24

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson,
541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008).....9

Ansley v. Warren,
861 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 2017)9

Bernstein v. Sims,
643 F. Supp. 3d 578 (E.D.N.C. 2022).....27

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)24

Cloud Peak Energy Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
415 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Wyo. 2019).....25

Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Granholm,
473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) 25-26

Cross v. United States,
512 F.2d 1212 (4th Cir. 1975)10

Di Biase v. SPX Corp.,
872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)26

Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.,
952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)25

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022).....11

Frazier v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
86 F.4th 537 (4th Cir. 2023)11

<i>Glynn Env't Coal., Inc. v. Sea Island Acquisition, LLC</i> , No. CV 219-050, 2024 WL 1088585 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 1, 2024), <i>appeal filed</i> No. 24-10710 (11th Cir. Mar. 7, 2024).....	13-15, 26
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	19
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	22
<i>Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	24-25
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2-3, 13-14
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9-10
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	19-20
<i>Miranda v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	18
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Simmons</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 506 (N.D. W. Va. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>N.C. Coastal Fisheries Reform Grp. v. Capt. Gaston LLC</i> , 76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023).....	17

<i>N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Solis</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 664 (M.D.N.C. 2009), <i>as amended</i> (July 1, 2009)	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	25
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	18
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	26-27
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	27
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 896 (2022).....	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	19-20
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	5, 17
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D. Tex. 2023)	7, 26
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	23-24

<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	24
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	5-6, 18
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	10
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 669 F. Supp. 3d 781 (D.N.D. 2023).....	7, 25
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	1, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(2)(A).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	4

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	1, 4, 7, 12, 18, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(8).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	1, 4, 12, 20

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6).....	21
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(a)(2)-(5), (d) (1978).....	5
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d) (1978).....	5
33 C.F.R. § 328.3.....	8
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(4).....	1, 8
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(4)(ii).....	3, 13
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(2).....	1, 9
40 C.F.R. § 19.4.....	22
40 C.F.R. § 120.2.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(4).....	1, 8-9
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(4)(ii).....	3, 13
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(c)(2).....	1, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....	26
Local Civil Rule 7.1.....	1

Other Authorities

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977).....	4
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020).....	6-7

88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023) *passim*

88 Fed. Reg. 61,964 (Sept. 8, 2023) 1-3, 8, 15

Complaint, *United States of America v. Robert White*,
Case No. 2:23-cv-00001-BO-RN, ECF No. 1 (Jan. 6, 2023)10

EPA & Army Corps, Memorandum re: Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following
the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in *Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v.*
United States (Dec. 2008), <https://perma.cc/JNN9-HKEG>6

Joint Coordination Memo. to the Field Between the U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs & the U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency (Sept. 27, 2023),
[https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-10/2023-joint-
coordination-memo-amended-2023-rule_508c.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-10/2023-joint-coordination-memo-amended-2023-rule_508c.pdf)9

Order, *Kentucky v. EPA*, Nos. 23-5343 and 23-5345
(6th Cir. May 10, 2023), ECF No. 247

Webster’s Second.....6
